BILL ANALYSIS

H.B. 3179 By: Lozano Higher Education Committee Report (Unamended)

BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE

Interested parties note the cost of attending institutions of higher education in suggesting that students with financial need could benefit from additional work-study opportunities. H.B. 3179 seeks to create such opportunities by establishing an internship program that provides jobs to eligible students with financial need to enable those students to attend eligible public, private, or independent institutions of higher education.

CRIMINAL JUSTICE IMPACT

It is the committee's opinion that this bill does not expressly create a criminal offense, increase the punishment for an existing criminal offense or category of offenses, or change the eligibility of a person for community supervision, parole, or mandatory supervision.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY

It is the committee's opinion that rulemaking authority is expressly granted to the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board in SECTION 4 of this bill.

ANALYSIS

H.B. 3179 amends the Education Code to establish the Texas working off-campus: reinforcing knowledge and skills (WORKS) internship program for the purpose of providing jobs funded in part by the state to eligible students with financial need to enable those students to attend eligible public or private institutions of higher education in Texas. The bill requires the Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board to administer the Texas WORKS internship program and collaborate with eligible institutions and employers to provide eligible students with part-time employment funded in part by the state and to establish criteria to ensure that each eligible employer has demonstrated the administrative and financial capacity to carry out the employer's responsibilities under the program, including the ability to pay full wages and benefits to a student employed through the program, and that a participating employer is reimbursed under the program at the rate established by the coordinating board only for fully paid eligible wages. The bill prohibits state support for the Texas WORKS internship program from exceeding the amount specified by appropriation.

H.B. 3179 requires the coordinating board to develop a standard contract establishing the roles and responsibilities of eligible employers; to use the standard contract as a model for the memorandum of understanding that the coordinating board will require for participation in the Texas WORKS internship program; to reimburse an eligible employer at a rate established by the coordinating board for the eligible wages paid by the employer to a student participating in the program; and to establish the rate or rates at which employers are required to pay students participating in the program.

H.B. 3179 authorizes the coordinating board to use funds appropriated for the Texas college work-study program and the Texas WORKS internship program to establish and maintain an

17.114.879

online portal for use by students and participating entities in fulfilling their responsibilities for participation in the Texas WORKS internship program and to use funds appropriated for the Texas college work-study program and the Texas WORKS internship program to cover the expenses and personnel costs of administering and assessing the Texas WORKS internship program. The bill establishes that, if funding for the Texas WORKS internship program is insufficient to cover the cost of all eligible students, priority for funding is based on the order of application, as determined through coordinating board rules, as well as any additional priority eligibility criteria established by coordinating board rules.

H.B. 3179 makes a public, private, or independent institution of higher education eligible for the Texas WORKS internship program and makes a person eligible for employment in the program if the person is a Texas resident as defined by coordinating board rules, is enrolled full-time in an undergraduate degree or certificate program, establishes financial need in accordance with coordinating board procedures and rules established for the program, meets eligibility criteria established by the coordinating board, and complies with other requirements adopted by the coordinating board. The bill makes a person ineligible to participate in the Texas WORKS internship program if the person is receiving an athletic scholarship, has completed a baccalaureate degree, or is enrolled in a seminary or other program leading to ordination or licensure to perform religious duties for a religious sect or to be a member of a religious order.

H.B. 3179 sets the amount of a student's gross wage eligibility under the Texas WORKS internship program at an amount determined by coordinating board rule and establishes that funds received by students as eligible wages under the program are not considered as financial aid for the academic year in which they are earned.

H.B. 3179 authorizes the coordinating board to enter into agreements with employers that participate in the Texas WORKS internship program and sets out requirements for an employer to be eligible to enter into an agreement with the coordinating board to participate in the program.

H.B. 3179 authorizes the coordinating board to adopt reasonable rules, consistent with the purposes and policies of the Texas WORKS internship program, to enforce the requirements, conditions, and limitations of the program, requires the coordinating board to develop the rules and procedures necessary for implementation of the program, requires the coordinating board to adopt rules necessary to ensure compliance with the federal Civil Rights Act of 1964, concerning nondiscrimination in admissions or employment, and requires the coordinating board to distribute to each eligible institution copies of the adopted rules, to establish and maintain an online listing of program employment opportunities available to students, sortable by department, as appropriate, and to ensure that the list is easily accessible to the public through a clearly identifiable link that appears in a prominent place on the coordinating board's website. The bill expands the coordinating board's biennial report on the Texas college work-study program to include the Texas WORKS internship program and requires the report to include the total number of students employed through the Texas WORKS internship program disaggregated by specified criteria.

H.B. 3179 removes the authority of an eligible institution of higher education to enter into agreements with employers that participate in the Texas college work-study program and instead authorizes an eligible institution to employ eligible students in the work-study program. The bill makes the conditions of work-study program eligibility for such an employer applicable to an eligible institution and repeals the requirement that each eligible institution ensure that a certain percentage of the employment positions provided through the work-study program in an academic year are off-campus. The bill's provisions apply beginning with the 2017 fall semester.

H.B. 3179 repeals Section 56.076(b), Education Code.

EFFECTIVE DATE

On passage, or, if the bill does not receive the necessary vote, September 1, 2017.

85R 25834

17.114.879